

[NOT YET SCHEDULED FOR ORAL ARGUMENT]

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

—————
No. 10-16645
—————

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

**STATE OF ARIZONA and JANICE K. BREWER,
Governor of the State of Arizona, in her official capacity,**

Defendants-Appellants.

—————
**ON APPEAL FROM THE U.S. DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF ARIZONA**
—————

**BRIEF OF INTERVENOR-APPELLANT
ARIZONA STATE SENATOR RUSSELL PEARCE**

—————
Paul J. Orfanedes
James F. Peterson (Application pending)
Michael Bekesha (Application pending)
JUDICIAL WATCH, INC.
425 Third Street, S.W., Suite 800
Washington, DC 20024
Tel: (202) 646-5172

Counsel for Intervenor-Appellant Arizona State Senator Russell Pearce

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

INTRODUCTION 1

JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT 2

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUE PRESENTED FOR REVIEW 2

STATEMENT OF THE CASE 3

STATEMENT OF FACTS 4

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 4

ARGUMENT 5

I. The standard of review is *de novo* 5

II. The enjoined provisions are not preempted by federal law 6

 A. Facial challenges are the most difficult challenges to successfully mount 7

 B. Section 2(B) is not preempted by federal law 9

 i. Section 2(B) does not place any additional conditions under which a lawfully present alien may remain in the country 9

 ii. Section 2(B) does not impermissibly burden federal resources 19

C.	Section 3 is not preempted by federal law	21
D.	Section 5 is not preempted by federal law	26
E.	Section 6 is not preempted by federal law	29
CONCLUSION		30
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE		32
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE		33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

American Trucking Ass’ns v. City of Los Angeles,
559 F.3d 1046 (9th Cir. 2009) 6

Buckman Co. v. Plaintiffs’ Legal Comm.,
531 U.S. 341 (2001) 19

California Coastal Comm’n v. Granite Rock Co.,
480 U.S. 572 (1987) 8

Chicanos Por La Causa, Inc. v. Napolitano,
558 F.3d 856 (9th Cir. 2009) 7, 9, 18, 20, 26-28

City Council v. Taxpayers for Vincent, 466 U.S. 789 (1984) 8

De Canas v. Bica, 424 U.S. 351 (1976) 11, 24, 26-27

Gibbons v. Ogden, 22 U.S. 1 (1824) 23

Gonzalez v. Carhart, 550 U.S. 124 (2007) 8

Gonzalez v. City of Peoria, 722 F.2d 468 (9th Cir. 1983) 10

Hines v. Davidowitz, 312 U.S. 52 (1941) 11

Martinez-Medina v. Holder, 2010 U.S. App. LEXIS 16703
(9th Cir. Aug. 12, 2010) 10, 15-16

Muehler v. Mena, 544 U.S. 93 (2005) 10, 15

Raymond Motor Transp., Inc. v. Rice, 434 U.S. 429 (1978) 24

Stormans, Inc. v. Selecky, 586 F.3d 1109 (9th Cir. 2009) 6

United States v. Darby, 312 U.S. 100 (1941) 23

United States v. Lopez, 514 U.S. 549 (1995) 23

United States v. Salerno, 481 U.S. 739 (1987) 7-8

Washington State Grange v. Washington State Republican Party,
552 U.S. 442 (2008) 7-8

Winter v. Natural Res. Def. Council, Inc.,
129 S. Ct. 365 (2008) 5-6

FEDERAL STATUTES

8 U.S.C. § 1253(a) 30

8 U.S.C. § 1302 12, 17-18

8 U.S.C. § 1304(e) 12, 18

8 U.S.C. § 1324a(h)(2) 28

8 U.S.C. § 1373 20-21

8 U.S.C. § 1644 21

49 U.S.C. § 13101(a) 23-24

49 U.S.C. § 13501 24

49 U.S.C. § 13901 24

49 U.S.C. § 13902 24

FEDERAL REGULATIONS

8 C.F.R. § 264.1 12, 17

ARIZONA STATUTES

A.R.S. § 11-1051(B) 8-9

A.R.S. § 13-1509 21-22

A.R.S. § 13-2928(C) 26

A.R.S. § 13-3883(A)(5) 29

A.R.S. § 28-5242 25

A.R.S. § 28-5244 25
